



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 371/2025**

SH. ANUP KUMAR & ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Yugansh Mittal, Mr.
Gautam Buddha Singh &
Mr. Keshav Poonia,
Advocates.

versus

**SH. GAGANDEEP SINGH & ORS
.....Defendants**

Through: Mr. Tanishka Patel and Mr.
Ankit Gupta, Advs. along
with defendant Gagandeep
Singh, Rahul Babbar, Kimti
Babbar and Indrapal Singh

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER
20.11.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

1. Ld. Counsel for defendant submits that the matter has been settled between the parties in the court of Ld. ASJ Tis Hazari Court on 31.07.2025 and payment of Rs.45,00,000/- has been made on 08.08.2025.
2. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that the present has not been settled till date.
3. As per office noting, all defendants have been served on 18.07.2025 with ordinary summons. As per the affidavit of service filed by plaintiff, the defendants have been served on 12.07.2025.
4. As per office noting the written statement has been filed vide diary no. 4504958/2025. The same is lying under



- objections. Let appropriate steps be taken in this regard.
5. Re-notify the present matter for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **06.02.2026**.

GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
NOVEMBER 20, 2025/HB
Click here to check corrigendum, if any